

ENACTED 3/27/12


Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.wmf]2012-98.tif


ORDINANCE 2012-98-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND PARK NORTH INVESTMENTS, LLC AS ASSIGNED TO PROLOGIS, A MARYLAND REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO OCTOBER 21, 2017, REVISE THE SITE PLAN AND REDUCE THE ACREAGE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT (CCAS NO. 27169) KNOWN AS “PROLOGIS PARK WEST: 1ST AMENDMENT”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 25.07( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11 ON THE WEST SIDE OF NEW KINGS ROAD BETWEEN HARRELL STREET AND BOWIE ROAD, AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN, SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND THE PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESERVING TRAFFIC CIRCULATION CAPACITY, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the first amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Park North Investmemnts, LLC, as assigned to Prologis, a Maryland real estate investment trust, to extend the duration of the Development Agreement to October 21, 2017, revise the site plan and reduce the acreage for the development (CCAS No. 27169) known as “Prologis Park West: 1st Amendment” consisting of approximately 25.07( acres located in Council District 11 on the west side of New Kings Road between Harrell Street and Bowie Road, as more particularly described therein, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The first amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Park North Investmemnts, LLC, as assigned to Prologis, a Maryland real estate investment trust is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/  Dylan T. Reingold__________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Dylan T. Reingold
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Prologis Park West  - Dev Agr Amendment 1.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.wmf]2012-98.tif

_1390199914/2012-98.tif
Prepared by and, after recording,
Return to:

W. Randall Gallup

Concurrency Management Consuitants, Inc.
P.O. Box 8883

Jacksonville, FU 32239

AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is
effective as of the __ day of , 2012, by and between PROLOGIS, a
Maryland real estate investment trust, having an address at 4545 Airport Way, Denver,
Colorado 80239 (the “Owner”) and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal
corporation in Duval County, Florida, having an address at 117 West Duval Street,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (the City).

RECITALS:

A. The Previous Owner entered into a Development Agreement with the City
dated as of August 3, 2005 and recorded in Official Records Book 12759, Page 146 of the
current public records of Duval County, Florida with an effective date of October 21,
2005 (the “Development Agreement”).

B. The Park North Investments, LLP conveyed their rights, title, interest and
claim in the Development Agreement and Property to ProLogis by Special Warranty
Deed dated March 26, 2008, Recorded in Official Records Book 14449, Page 1741 and
ProLogis Logistics Services, Inc. by Special Warranty Deed dated March 26, 2008,
Recorded in Official Records Book 14449, Page 1744 of the public records of Duval
County, Florida.

C. The Requirements of a development agreement set forth in Section
163.3227, Florida Statutes, and incorporated into the Development Agreement.

D. The Development Agreement complies with all provisions of Section,
163.3220, et seq., Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655, Ordinance Code.

E. Any terms not specifically defined herein shall have the meanings as set
forth in the Development Agreement.

E. The Site Plan, as more particularly shown on Exhibit “K” attached hereto
for the Proposed Development has been modified in connection with the creation of
Parcel A and Parcel B. The application for Concurrency Reservation Certificate (“CRC”)
No. 71950, which utilized sufficient road capacity for the Proposed Development, was
constructed on Parcel B. ‘

G. The Owner has requested that the City amend the Development
Agreement to 1) replace the Legal Description with the modified Legal Description

EXHIBIT 1
Page 1 of 11
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, which reduces the acreage from 52.91 +/- acres to
25.07+/- acres and removes the completed Parcel B from the Development Agreement; 2)
replace the approved Site Plan with the attached hereto modified proposed Site Plan as
Exhibit “K”; and 3) The Owner has requested to extend the duration of the Development
Agreement an additional Five (5) years, in order to continue good faith efforts to develop
the Proposed Development.

H. Owner and the City have agreed to amend certain terms and provisions of
the Development Agreement consistent with requested extension of Development
Agreement, as more particularly set forth herein.

I The City has conducted a public meeting and two (2) public hearings of
this Amendment to Development Agreement in Compliance with the provisions of
Section 655.206, Ordinance Code, and in compliance with Section 163.3225, Florida
Statutes.

J. The City has determined that the Amendment of the Development
Agreement in Accordance with the terms and provisions of this Amendment is consistent
with the City of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan and land development
regulations adopted pursuant thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby. acknowledged, Owner and City hereby agree
as follows:

1. The duration of the Development Agreement shall be extended Five (5)
years, replacing the current expiration date of October 21, 2012, is hereby replaced with
October 21, 2017.

2. The Legal Description attached as Exhibit "A" of the Development
Agreement is hereby replaced with the Legal Description, Exhibit A, attached hereto.

3. The Performance Schedule attached as Exhibit “E” of the Development
Agreement is hereby replaced with the amended Performance Schedule, Exhibit “E,”
attached hereto.

4. The Site Plan attached as Exhibit “K” of the Development Agreement is
hereby replaced with the amended Site Plan, Exhibit "K", attached hereto.

5. Annual Renewal Fee. The Developer shall pay to the City an annual
renewal fee for each year that this Agreement is in effect commencing on the anniversary
date of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement and continuing on the same
date each year thereafter (the “Annual Renewal Fee”). The Annual Renewal Fee due
hereunder shall equal two times the application fee for a CRC not preceded by the CCAS
based upon the remaining undeveloped enclosed square footage until October 21, 2012.

27169 ' EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 11
Upon which The Annual Renewal Fee shall equal three times the application fee for a
CRC not preceded by the CCAS based upon the remaining undeveloped enclosed square
footage until October 21, 2017 within the Proposed Development for which a building
permit has not been issued on each such anniversary date. The CMSO shall provide
Owner with an annual written notice of the Annual Renewal Fee payment due hereunder
and Owner shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of notice from the
CMSO within which to pay such Annual Renewal Fee, provided however, that in no
event shall such Annual Renewal Fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the
Effective Date of the Agreement. If the Owner fails to pay the Annual Renewal Fee
within thirty (30) days after its receipt of notice from the CMSO, then the City may
terminate the remaining unused Capacity Reservations pursuant to the provisions set
forth in the Development Agreement Paragraph 5(c)(i).

6. Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms and conditions of
the Development Agreement remain as set forth in the Development Agreement, and the
Development Agreement as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect as

written.
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed this Amendment and have
set their hand and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered “OWNER”

in the presence of:
PROLOGIS

i\ /Qta/(%fgﬁugv a Maryland Real Estate Investment

Trust
Pnnt@ﬁg@%z%g@g I By: 7/“0’@—7

Name: Ahdl‘tm 5 ’Ca.rnty
Print Ndnte: L:Mg B@;f Its: Pres; /

STATE OF _gepecin
COUNTY OF _¢ . owevr

The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ¢ % day of
, 2011, bY godeen 5 4 cni aS Vi, Pee<i denqe OF corporation, on behalf of

the trust.
W,
‘\“; 8 G;"l,’ //W A (Lot
:“Q "' Pnnt Name: Sutim A Bzaa Qles
s ‘== NOTARY PUBLIC
E.% g'_.' Commission #: —
<z » oS Expires:  7/2¢/12
",,:%»"‘lno-" é:s‘ Personally Known [ .]
] COUNT Produced ID [ ]
O Tvpe:
ype:
271 3 EXHIBIT 1

Page 3 of 11
Signed, sealed and delivered “CITY”
in the presence of:
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

Print Name: By:
Alvin Brown
Its Mayor '
Date:
Print Name:
By:
Its Corporate Secretary
Date:
APPROVED:
Print Name:
Assistant General Counsel
As Attorney for the City
STATE OF FLORIDA }
}SS
COUNTY OF DUVAL }
The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day
of 2011, by Alvin Brown, as Mayor of the City of Jacksonville.
Print Name:
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Large
Commission#:

- My Commission Expires:
Personally Known:
Or Produced ID:
[check one of the above]
Type of ID produced:

EXHIBIT 1

2119 Page 4 of 11
LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit "A"  Legal Description - Parcel A
Exhibit “E”  Performance Schedule

Exhibit “K”  Site Plan

EXHIBIT 1
Page 5 of 11
EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

r

[FOLLOWS ON THE NEXT PAGE)]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 6 of 11
PARCEL A—REVISED

A PART OF THE RAIN AND BAILEY GRANT, SECTION 41, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE
25 EAST, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING A PART OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED
IN EXHIBIT "A" OF OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14449, PAGE 1747 OF THE CURRENT
PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER
OF LAST SAID LANDS; THENCE SQUTH 43'01'00" WEST, ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY
LINE OF THOSE LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 9211, PAGE 1383 OF
SAID PUBLIC RECORDS, A DISTANCE OF 556.39 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE
OF THOSE LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOCK 13099, PAGE 2293 OF THE
CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID DUVAL COUNTY; THENCE NORTH 27°54'09" WEST,
ALONG LAST SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 218.32 FEET TO THE
NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LANDS; THENCE SOUTH 4301'00" WEST, ALCONG
THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS, AND ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE
OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 8937, PAGE 1734, OF
SAID PUBLIC RECORDS, A DISTANCE OF 358.77 FEET TO LINE DIVIDING PARCEL A, AS
DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 144438, PAGE 1741 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS
FROM PARCEL B, AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14449, PAGE 1744 OF
SAID PUBLIC RECCRDS; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG LAST SAID LINE, THE FOLLOWING
3 COURSES: 1) NORTH 27°51"18"” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 601.44 FEET; 2) NORTH
62°08'42" EAST, A DISTANCE COF 69.00 FEET; 3) NORTH 27°51°18” WEST, A DISTANCE
OF 789.63 FEET; THENCE NORTH 57°05'21" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 366.34 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 29°20'59" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH
57°05'21" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 127.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 29°20'59" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 57°05'21" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 239.46
FEET, THENCE SOUTH 29°20'59" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 69.13 FEET; THENCE NORTH
57°05'21" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 30.06 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF NEW KINGS ROAD (A 150 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED;
THENCE SOUTH 29°20'59" EAST, ALONG LAST SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE
OF 1208.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXHIBIT 1

27[(_,47 Page 7 of 11

EXHIBIT “E”

PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE

[FOLLOWS ON THE NEXT PAGE]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 8 of 11
EXHIBIT “E”

PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE

Year One from Effective Date —  On going marketing for multiphase warehouse
and site maintenance

Year Two from Effective Date - Commence with initial pre-site planning for phase
two and preliminary civil engineering for potential
site modifications due to changes in code

Year Three from Effective Date -  Architectural planning and design - final
engineering approval with all local and state
regulatory permits for phase two

Year Four from Effective Date - Commence with permitting of the phase two
warehouse and pre-planning for phase three

Year Five from Effective Date - Ongoing construction of phase two building,
) complete vertical construction with interior build-
outs. Commence with the construction of Phase
Three utilizing the master pond and engineering.

Year Six from Effective Date - On-going construction of Phase Three and complete
the build out of the remaining square footage.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 9 of 11
EXHIBIT “K”

SITE PLAN

[FOLLOWS ON THE NEXT PAGE]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 10 of 11
"K"

EXHIBIT
SITE PLAN

‘A
i

il

£
EXHIBIT 1

Page 11 of 11

_Paicel A

¥ .
: i AVID
b e Ul

V0. A A T | -

N

PROLOGIS PARK WEST

NEW XINGS R0AD
JACKSONVILLE, FL

 NEW KINGS ROAD





